
 
AGENDA 

LARIMER COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
Monday, April 4, 2016/3:00 P.M./Hearing Room 

 
A. CALL TO ORDER 
 
B. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
C. PUBLIC HEARING CONSENT ITEMS: *Will not be discussed unless requested by 
       Commissioners or members of the audience. 

 
*1. COX SUBDIVISION, FILE #15-S3361     PAGE 1 

 
Staff Contacts:  Rob Helmick, Planning, Clint Jones Engineering, Doug Ryan, Health 

 

 
*2. SWEETWATER ACRES PLANNED LAND DIVISION   PAGE 30 
 FILE #16-S3365 
 

Staff Contacts:  Rob Helmick, Planning, Clint Jones Engineering, Doug Ryan, Health 
 

D. ADJOURN 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



*2. TITLE:   Sweetwater Acres Planned Land Division  
 

REQUEST:   Preliminary Plat and Planned Development 
Zoning for a one-lot subdivision intended to 
remove the development restriction on lot 1 
of the Hanna Minor Land Division, and an 
appeal to Section 8.1.1.4 of the Larimer 
County Land Use Code On-site sewage 
treatment systems in the growth 
management areas. 

 

LOCATION:   4-7-69 at the north end of Havel Drive north 
of Vine Drive  

 

APPLICANT & PROPERTY OWNER:   Paul and Sandy Hoffman 
 PO Box 1069 
 Fort Collins CO  80522 
   

STAFF CONTACTS:   Robert Helmick, AICP, Planning 
  Clint Jones, Engineering  
  Doug Ryan, Health 

 

FILE #:   16-S3365 
 

NOTICE GIVEN: Newspaper Publication 
 First Class mailing to surrounding property 

owners within 500 feet 
 

 LCPC HEARING DATE:   March 16, 2016 
 

 LCPC RECOMMENDATION: Approval of the project and appeal, motion 
passed by unanimous vote. 

 

 DISCUSSION: 
 

 This request was on the Larimer County Planning Commission hearing agenda as a Consent 
Item.  The applicant was the only public present for this hearing and no member of the Larimer 
County Planning Commission removed the request from consent.  The application was 
recommended for approval to the Board of County Commissioners as presented.   

 

PLANNING COMMISSION AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES TEAM 
RECOMMENDATION: 

 

The Larimer County Planning Commission and Development Services Team recommends  
Approval of the Sweetwater Acres Planned Land Division and Planned Development Zoning 
file # 16-S3365, subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The Final Plat shall be consistent with the approved preliminary plan and with the 
information contained in the Sweetwater Acres Planned Land Division a Planned 
Development Zoning file # 16-S3365, except as modified by the conditions of approval or 
agreement of the County and applicant.  The applicant shall be subject to all other verbal or 
written representations and commitments of record for the Sweetwater Acres Planned Land 
Division a Planned Development Zoning. 
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2. The following fees shall be collected at building permit issuance for new single family 
dwellings:  Poudre School District school fee, Larimer County fees for County and Regional 
Transportation Capital Expansion, Larimer County Community Park Fees (in lieu of 
dedication) and drainage fees.  The fee amount that is current at the time of building permit 
application shall apply. 

 

3. Residential fire sprinklers will be required in all new residential structures. 
 

4. All habitable structures will require an engineered foundation system. Such engineered 
foundation system designs shall be based upon a site specific soils investigation.  The lowest 
habitable floor level (basement) shall not be less than 3 feet from the seasonal high water 
table.  Mechanical methods proposed to reduce the ground water level, unless it is a response 
after construction, must be proposed on a development wide basis. 

 

5. Passive radon mitigation measures shall be included in construction of residential structures 
on these lots.  The results of a radon detection test conducted in new dwellings once the 
structure is enclosed but prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy shall be submitted to 
the Building Department.  As an alternative, a builder may present a prepaid receipt from a 
radon tester, which specifies that a test will be done within 30 days.  A permanent certificate 
of occupancy can be issued when the prepaid receipt is submitted. 

 

6. Approval of the appeal to allow an individual on site waste water treatment system. 
 
7. Approval of the appeal to the connectivity and surfacing standards of the Urban Area Street 

Standards.   
 

If this PLD includes a PD, please include the following conditions: 
 

1. Approval of the rezoning from FA-Farming to PD (Planned Development) subject to the 
following condition: 
a. The rezoning shall be effective upon the recordation of the final plat of Sweetwater Acres 

Planned Land Division. 
 

2. The permitted uses, lot building and structure requirements, setbacks and structure 
height limitations for Sweetwater Acres Planned Land Division. 

 

Agricultural 
.Agricultural labor housing (S) 
Apiary (R) 
Commercial poultry farm (S) 
.Equestrian operation (PSP/MS/ 
S)—See section 4.3.1 
Farm (R) 
Garden supply center (S) 
Greenhouse (R) 
Pet animal facility (MS/ 
S)—See section 4.3.1 
Pet animal veterinary clinic/hospital (MS/ 
S)—See section 4.3.1 
14. 
Sod farm, nursery (R) 
Tree farm (R) 
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Residential 
Dwelling, cabin (R)—See section 4.3.2 
Group home (R) 
Group home for the aged (R) 
Group home for the mentally ill (R) 
Group home for the developmentally disabled (R) 
Single-family dwelling (R) 
Storage buildings and garages (R)—See section 4.3.2 
Institutional 
Cemetery (S) 
Child/elderly care center (S) 
Church (MS/ 
S) See section 4.3—See section 4.3.4 
Community hall (MS/ 
S)—See section 4.3.4 
School, nonpublic (S) 
State-licensed group home (S) 
Recreational 
Shooting range (S) 
Accommodation 
Bed and breakfast (MS/ 
S)—See section 4.3.6 
Industrial 
Small solar facility (R/PSP) 
Small wind energy facility (MS) 
Utilities 
Commercial mobile radio service (SP/ 
S) -See section 16 
 

Lot, building and structure requirements: 
 Minimum lot size: 
 100,000 square feet (2.3 acres) if a well or septic system is used. 
 21,780 square feet (0.5 acre) if both public water and sewer are used. 
 Maximum density in a conservation development is calculated by dividing the total 

developable area by the required minimum lot size. Maximum density in a rural land 
plan is determined by subsection 5.8.6.A. Lots in a conservation development or 
rural land plan that use a well or an individual septic system must contain at least two 
acres (87,120 square feet). Lots in a conservation development or rural land plan 
connected to public water and either a public sewer or community sewer system are 
not required to meet minimum lot size requirements (except for the purpose of 
calculating density). 

 Minimum required setbacks: (If more than one setback applies, the greater setback is 
required.) 

 Street and road setback (Refer to section 4.9.1 setbacks from highways, county roads, 
and all other streets and roads.) The setback from a street or road must be 25 feet 
from the lot line, nearest edge of the road easement, nearest edge of right-of-way, or 
nearest edge of traveled way, whichever is greater. 

 Side yards—Five feet. 
 Rear yards—Ten feet. 
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 Refer to section 4.9.2 for additional setback requirements (including but not limited 
to streams, creeks and rivers). 

 Maximum structure height—40 feet. 
 No parcel can be used for more than one principal building; additional buildings on a 

parcel are allowed if they meet the accessory use criteria in subsection 4.3.10. 
 

SUGGESTED MOTION FOR BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS: 
 

I move that the Board of County Commissioners Approve the Sweetwater Acres Planned Land 
Division and Planned Development Zoning file # 16-S3365subject to the condition(s) as 
outlined above. 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 
MINUTES 

FROM 
MARCH 16, 2016 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PC MINUTES 
03/16/16
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LARIMER COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 

Minutes of March 16, 2016 
 

The Larimer County Planning Commission met in a regular session on Wednesday, March 16, 2016, at 
6:30 p.m. in the Hearing Room.  Commissioners’ Christman, Couch, Cox, Gerrard, Glick, Miller, and 
Wallace were present.  Commissioner Dougherty and Miller were absent.  Commissioner Jensen 
presided as Chairman.  Also present were Matt Lafferty, Principal Planner, Rob Helmick, Senior 
Planner, Rebecca Smith, Planner I, Clint Jones, Engineering Department, Doug Ryan, Health 
Department and Jill Wilson, Recording Secretary.   
 

The Planning Commission went on a site visit to Cox Subdivision, Sweetwater Acres PLD/PD, and 
Sykes MLD Rezoning. 
 

CONSENT ITEM: 
 
SWEETWATER ACRES PLANNED LAND DIVISION/PLANNED DEVELOPMENT  #16-
S3365:  Mr. Helmick provided background information on the request for a Preliminary Plat and 
Planned Development Zoning for a one lot subdivision intended to remove the development restriction 
on Lot 1 of the Hanna Minor Land Division. The Hanna MLD is located at the north end of Havel 
Drive north of Vine Drive.  The request includes an appeal to Section 8.1.1.4 of the Larimer County 
Land Use Code to allow an individual wastewater system on the site. 
 

DISCUSSION: 
Commissioner Cox moved that the Planning Commission adopt the following Resolution: 
 

BE IT RESOLVED that the Planning Commission recommend to the Board of County 
Commissioners approval of the Sweetwater Acres Planned Land Division, file #16-S3365, for 
the property described on “Exhibit B” to the minutes, subject to the following conditions: 

 

1. The Final Plat shall be consistent with the approved preliminary plan and with the 
information contained in the Sweetwater Acres Planned Land Division a Planned 
Development Zoning file # 16-S3365, except as modified by the conditions of approval or 
agreement of the County and applicant.  The applicant shall be subject to all other verbal or 
written representations and commitments of record for the Sweetwater Acres Planned Land 
Division a Planned Development Zoning. 

2. The following fees shall be collected at building permit issuance for new single family 
dwellings:  Poudre School District school fee, Larimer County fees for County and Regional 
Transportation Capital Expansion, Larimer County Community Park Fees (in lieu of 
dedication) and drainage fees.  The fee amount that is current at the time of building permit 
application shall apply. 

3. Residential fire sprinklers will be required in all new residential structures. 
4. All habitable structures will require an engineered foundation system. Such engineered 

foundation system designs shall be based upon a site specific soils investigation.  The 
lowest habitable floor level (basement) shall not be less than 3 feet from the seasonal high 
water table.  Mechanical methods proposed to reduce the ground water level, unless it is a 
response after construction, must be proposed on a development wide basis. 
 

PC MINUTES 
03/16/16

35

BCC 04/04/16 SWEETWATER ACRES 
PLANNED LAND DIVISION



5. Passive radon mitigation measures shall be included in construction of residential structures 
on these lots.  The results of a radon detection test conducted in new dwellings once the 
structure is enclosed but prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy shall be submitted to 
the Building Department.  As an alternative, a builder may present a prepaid receipt from a 
radon tester, which specifies that a test will be done within 30 days.  A permanent certificate 
of occupancy can be issued when the prepaid receipt is submitted. 

6. Approval of the appeal to allow an individual on site waste water treatment system. 
7. Approval of the appeal to the connectivity and surfacing standards of the Urban Area Street 

Standards.   
 

MOTION PASSED:  7-0 
 

Commissioner Cox moved that the Planning Commission adopt the following Resolution: 
 

BE IT RESOLVED that the Planning Commission recommend to the Board of County 
Commissioners approval of the Sweetwater Acres Planned Development, file #16-S3365, for 
the property described on “Exhibit B” to the minutes, subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The rezoning shall be effective upon the recordation of the final plat of Sweetwater Acres 
Planned Land Division. 

 

2. The permitted uses, lot building and structure requirements, setbacks and structure 
height limitations for Sweetwater Acres Planned Land Division are as follows: 

 

Agricultural 
Agricultural labor housing (S) 
Apiary (R) 
Commercial poultry farm (S) 
Equestrian operation (PSP/MS/S)—See section 4.3.1 
Farm (R) 
Garden supply center (S) 
Greenhouse (R) 
Pet animal facility (MS/S)—See section 4.3.1 
Pet animal veterinary clinic/hospital (MS/S)—See section 4.3.1.14 
Sod farm, nursery (R) 
Tree farm (R) 
 
Residential 
Dwelling, cabin (R)—See section 4.3.2 
Group home (R) 
Group home for the aged (R) 
Group home for the mentally ill (R) 
Group home for the developmentally disabled (R) 
Single-family dwelling (R) 
Storage buildings and garages (R)—See section 4.3.2 
 
Institutional 
Cemetery (S) 
Child/elderly care center (S) 
Church (MS/S) See section 4.3—See section 4.3.4 
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Community hall (MS/S)—See section 4.3.4 
School, nonpublic (S) 
State-licensed group home (S) 
Recreational 
Shooting range (S) 
Accommodation 
Bed and breakfast (MS/S)—See section 4.3.6 
 
Industrial 
Small solar facility (R/PSP) 
Small wind energy facility (MS) 
 
Utilities 
Commercial mobile radio service (SP/S) -See section 16 
Lot, building and structure requirements: 

 Minimum lot size: 
 100,000 square feet (2.3 acres) if a well or septic system is used. 
 21,780 square feet (0.5 acre) if both public water and sewer are used. 
 Maximum density in a conservation development is calculated by dividing the total 

developable area by the required minimum lot size. Maximum density in a rural land 
plan is determined by subsection 5.8.6.A. Lots in a conservation development or 
rural land plan that use a well or an individual septic system must contain at least 
two acres (87,120 square feet). Lots in a conservation development or rural land plan 
connected to public water and either a public sewer or community sewer system are 
not required to meet minimum lot size requirements (except for the purpose of 
calculating density). 

 Minimum required setbacks: (If more than one setback applies, the greater setback is 
required.) 

 Street and road setback (Refer to section 4.9.1 setbacks from highways, county 
roads, and all other streets and roads.) The setback from a street or road must be 25 
feet from the lot line, nearest edge of the road easement, nearest edge of right-of-
way, or nearest edge of traveled way, whichever is greater. 

 Side yards—Five feet. 
 Rear yards—Ten feet. 
 Refer to section 4.9.2 for additional setback requirements (including but not limited 

to streams, creeks and rivers). 
 Maximum structure height—40 feet. 
 No parcel can be used for more than one principal building; additional buildings on a 

parcel are allowed if they meet the accessory use criteria in subsection 4.3.10. 
 

MOTION PASSED:  7-0 

PC MINUTES 
03/16/16
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STAFF REPORT 

FROM 
MARCH 16, 2016 
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 TITLE:   Sweetwater Acres Planned Land Division  
 

REQUEST:   Preliminary Plat and Planned Development 
Zoning for a one lot subdivision intended to 
remove the development restriction on Lot 
1 of the Hanna Minor Land Division.  

 

LOCATION:   4-7-69 At the the north end of Havel Drive 
north of Vine Drive  

 

APPLICANT & PROPERTY OWNER:   Paul and Sandy Hoffman 
 PO Box 1069 
 Fort Collins CO  80522 
   

STAFF CONTACTS:   Robert Helmick, AICP, Planning 
  Clint Jones, Engineering  
  Doug Ryan, Health 

 

FILE #:   16-S3365 
 

SITE DATA: 
 

 Parcel Number(s)  9704329701 
 Total Development Area: 6.1 acres 
 Existing Land Use: Vacant 
 Proposed Land Use: Single Family residential 
 Existing Zoning: FA-Farming 
 Adjacent Zoning: 
  North & West: FA-Farming 
  South & East: FA-Farming & Agricultural 

Services: 
  Access: Havel Ave. 
  Water:  West Fort Collins 
  Sewer:  On site Septic 
  Fire Protection: Poudre Fire Authority  
 No. Trips Generated by Use: 10 ADT 
 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION/BACKGROUND:  
 
The applicant proposes a one lot Planned Land Division.  This is necessary because the parcel is 
currently a restricted lot in a Minor Land Division.  This lot was created as a part of the Hanna 
Minor Land Division in 1992 and was restricted from any development until a further approval 
of the County was obtained.  At this time, the owner/applicants wish to build one home on the 6 
acres.  This is a also a Planned Development zoning request.  Loacted in the Fort Collins GMA 
any land division must also be accompanied by a PD zoning request.  This sets the parcels up to 
be zoned in manner consistent with the City’s zoning.  The site is accessed by a publicly 
dedicated ROW, which currently contains a 12-15 wide gravel drive.  A mix of residential and 
rural agricultural uses characterizes the surrounding area.   
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REVIEW CRITERIA:  
To approve a planned land division the county commissioners must consider the following 
review criteria and find that each criterion has been met or determined to be inapplicable: 
 

A. The Planned Land Division complies with the applicable supplementary regulations of 
the GMA district, if any, or the LaPorte Area Plan or other adopted sub-area plan, as 
applicable. 
As noted, this site is in the Fort Collins GMA and in an area designated for low density 
development and could be clustered.  The application is at a much lower density than this 
designation.   The applicant has determined the costs and the availability of services, 
specifically sewer, and have decide to pursue this one lot request.  There are not currently 
any supplementary regulations for the Northwest Area of the Fort Collins GMA. 
 

B. The planned land division is compatible with existing and allowed land uses in the 
surrounding area; 
The land divisions in the surrounding area are a mix of densities.  This division is consistent 
with that mix of densities and consistent with the services available.  The site is at the 
current lower density development and adjacent to agricultural fields as well.   
 

C. The applicant has demonstrated that this project can and will comply with all 
applicable requirements of this code; 

8.1. Adequate Public Facilities:   
 

8.1.1. Sewage disposal level of service standards:  The proposal is for the new 
lot to be served by an ISDS system on site.  An appeal to the standard is 
necessary because the lot cannot be served by the public sewer system.   
 

8.1.2. Domestic water level of service standards:  The new lot will be served by 
the West Fort Collins Water District.  The District has committed service to the 
new lot.   
 

8.1.3. Drainage level of service standards:  The proposal is located in the West 
Vine Drainage basin. 
 

8.1.4. Fire protection and emergency medical service level of service standards:  
Residential fire sprinklers will required.  The road way issues noted below 
however are mostly solved by the sprinklering of the future residence. 
 

8.1.5. Road capacity and level of service standard:  The addition of only one 
undeveloped lot puts this project into the insignificant impact category and 
therefore no impact to the roadway system is assumed.  The current construction 
and size is adequate. The Urban Area Street Standards do require some level of 
connectivity because the drive is in excess of 660 feet.    

 

8.2. Wetland Areas:  There are no wetland areas.   
 

8.3. Hazard Areas:  There are no hazards.  
 

8.4. Wildlife:  CPDW has not noted any issues or concerns.   
 

8.8. Irrigation Facilities:  No comments have been received.   

PC STAFF REPORT 
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8.14. Development Design:  The design is consistent with the requirements regarding 
standards and guidelines for design.   

 

D. The County Commissioners have approved a rezoning of the land to PD-planned 
development; 
The application is also a PD rezoning request the applicant proposes to have the property be 
rezoned such that the FA-Farming district is the model for the zoning of this site, which is 
consistent with the urban Estate designation in the GMA. .   
 

E. The recommendations of referral agencies have been considered; and 
All referral agency comments and concerns have been incorporated in to these comments 
and or the original application.  The Colorado Geologic Survey has identified avoidance of 
seasonally high ground water and the need for engineered foundations.  A standard note 
regarding basements and ground water will be included and all new residential construction 
now requires foundation design review.  
 

F. Approval of the proposed planned land division will not result in a substantial adverse 
impact on other property in the vicinity of the proposed planned land division. 
No referral or comment has identified any significant issue or concern with this proposal.  
No adverse impacts for the division are anticipated.   
 

With respect to the rezoning to PD for this site.  The applicants propose to utilize the FA-
Farming district as the model for this site.  The surrounding properties are zoned this and until 
the City of Fort Collins can annex into this area, the large lots and uses are consistent with the 
neighborhood.   

 

A. The proposed change is consistent with the master plan; 
The Fort Collins Structure Plan and the Northwest Subarea Plan anticipates this area to 
develop as low density residential.  The rezoning can be seen as an interim step until the full 
range of urban services is available which would occur with annexation.  This zoning will be 
consistent with the uses in the surrounding area. 
 

B. The proposed change is compatible with existing and allowed uses on properties in the 
neighborhood and is the appropriate zoning for the property; 
As noted above this change is consistent with the pattern of development and uses in the 
immediate area.  
 

C. Conditions in the neighborhood have changed to the extent that the proposed change is 
necessary; 
The neighborhood continues to change as more development occurs.  Given that the site is in 
the GMA this pattern should continue.  
 

D. The proposed change does not result in significant adverse impacts on the natural 
environment; 
No impacts to the environment have been identified.  
 

F. The proposed change results in a logical and orderly development pattern in the 
neighborhood; 
The pattern of development in the neighborhood is consistent with the proposal.  
 

PC STAFF REPORT 
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G. In order to approve a rezoning to PD-planned development district, the subject parcel 
must be within a growth management area overlay zone district; 
The site is within theFort Collins GMA overlay.   
 

Regarding the appeal to allow the site to be served by an individual waste water system in 
the GMA: 
Section 8.1.1.4 of the Larimer County Land Use Code  
On-site sewage treatment systems in the growth management areas. A development in a 
growth management area that includes a proposal to use on-site sewage treatment systems 
must submit an appeal as part of their application. The appeal must include the following 
items: 

a. A technical/economic analysis demonstrating that public sewer is not feasible; 
b. A letter from the applicable city utility or sanitation district indicating concurrence 
that it is not feasible to connect to public sewer; 
c. A letter from the applicable municipality indicating their concurrence that the 
development as proposed will achieve the land use pattern envisioned for this part of the 
growth management area. 
d. A letter from the applicable municipality that indicates their willingness to annex the 
property when it becomes eligible for annexation; and 
e. Information demonstrating that on-site sewage treatment systems can be safely 
provided as anticipated in subsections 8.1.1.B.2.d and e above. 

 

The applicant has provided the information to support an appeal to this standard at this time.   
 

OTHER MAJOR CONCERNS AND ISSUES: 
 

 This application has not raised any additional issues with the review.   
 

SUMMARY & CONCLUSIONS: 
 

This one lot subdivision is consistent with the neighborhood, although at a lower density than 
the Northwest Area Plan anticipates in its plan, and it is consistent with the area and services 
that are currently available.   

 

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES TEAM FINDINGS: 
 

The Development Services Team finds the Sweetwater Acres PLD meets the requirements 
of the Larimer County Land Use Code in the following ways: 

 

 The Planned Land Division complies with the requirements and standards of the 
Code there are no supplementary regulations for the Fort Collins GMA district. 

 The Planned Land Division is compatible with existing and allowed land uses in the 
surrounding area; 

 The applicant has demonstrated that this project can and will comply with all 
applicable requirements of this code; 

 The a rezoning of the land to PD-Planned Development, which mimics the FA-
Farming district is recommended for approval with this application; 

 The recommendations of referral agencies have been considered; and 
 Approval of the proposed Planned Land Division will not result in a substantial 

adverse impact on other property in the vicinity of the proposed planned land 
division. 
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With respect to the rezoning to PD; 
 

 The proposed change is consistent with the Master Plan; 
 The proposed change is compatible with existing and allowed uses on properties 

in the neighborhood and is the appropriate zoning for the property; 
 The proposed change does not result in significant adverse impacts on the natural 

environment; 
 The proposed change addresses a community need; 
 The proposed change results in a logical and orderly development pattern in the 

neighborhood; 
 The PD-Planned Development district, the subject parcel is within a Growth 

Management Area overlay zone district 
 

With respect to the appeals to code standards: 
 

 Approval of the appeals will not subvert the purpose of the standard or 
requirement. 

 Approval of the appeals will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or 
property values in the neighborhood. 

 Approval of the appeals is the minimum action necessary. 
 Approval of the appeals will not result in increased costs to the general public. 
 Approval of the appeals is consistent with the intent and purpose of the Code. 

 

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES TEAM RECOMMENDATION:  
 

A.The Development Services Team recommends the Larimer County Planning Commission 
recommends to the Board of County Commissioners Approval of the Sweetwater Acres Planned 
Land Division, file # 16-S3365, subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The Final Plat shall be consistent with the approved preliminary plan and with the 
information contained in the Sweetwater Acres Planned Land Division a Planned 
Development Zoning file # 16-S3365, except as modified by the conditions of approval or 
agreement of the County and applicant.  The applicant shall be subject to all other verbal or 
written representations and commitments of record for the Sweetwater Acres Planned Land 
Division a Planned Development Zoning. 

2. The following fees shall be collected at building permit issuance for new single family 
dwellings:  Poudre School District school fee, Larimer County fees for County and Regional 
Transportation Capital Expansion, Larimer County Community Park Fees (in lieu of 
dedication) and drainage fees.  The fee amount that is current at the time of building permit 
application shall apply. 

3. Residential fire sprinklers will be required in all new residential structures. 
4. All habitable structures will require an engineered foundation system. Such engineered 

foundation system designs shall be based upon a site specific soils investigation.  The lowest 
habitable floor level (basement) shall not be less than 3 feet from the seasonal high water 
table.  Mechanical methods proposed to reduce the ground water level, unless it is a response 
after construction, must be proposed on a development wide basis. 

5. Passive radon mitigation measures shall be included in construction of residential structures 
on these lots.  The results of a radon detection test conducted in new dwellings once the 
structure is enclosed but prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy shall be submitted to 

PC STAFF REPORT 
03/16/16

43

BCC 04/04/16 SWEETWATER ACRES 
PLANNED LAND DIVISION



the Building Department.  As an alternative, a builder may present a prepaid receipt from a 
radon tester, which specifies that a test will be done within 30 days.  A permanent certificate 
of occupancy can be issued when the prepaid receipt is submitted. 

6. Approval of the appeal to allow an individual on site waste water treatment system. 
7. Approval of the appeal to the connectivity and surfacing standards of the Urban Area Street 

Standards.   
B.The Development Services Team recommends the Larimer County Planning Commission 
recommends to the Board of County Commissioners Approval of the Sweetwater Acres 
rezoning to PD-Planned Development, file # 16-S3365, subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The rezoning shall be effective upon the recordation of the final plat of Sweetwater Acres 
Planned Land Division. 

2. The permitted uses, lot building and structure requirements, setbacks and structure height 
limitations for Sweetwater Acres Planned Land Division are as follows: 

 

Agricultural 
Agricultural labor housing (S) 
Apiary (R) 
Commercial poultry farm (S) 
Equestrian operation (PSP/MS/ 
S)—See section 4.3.1 
Farm (R) 
Garden supply center (S) 
Greenhouse (R) 
Pet animal facility (MS/ 
S)—See section 4.3.1 
Pet animal veterinary clinic/hospital (MS/ 
S)—See section 4.3.1 
14. 
Sod farm, nursery (R) 
Tree farm (R) 
Residential 
Dwelling, cabin (R)—See section 4.3.2 
Group home (R) 
Group home for the aged (R) 
Group home for the mentally ill (R) 
Group home for the developmentally disabled (R) 
Single-family dwelling (R) 
Storage buildings and garages (R)—See section 4.3.2 
 
Institutional 
Cemetery (S) 
Child/elderly care center (S) 
Church (MS/ 
S) See section 4.3—See section 4.3.4 
Community hall (MS/ 
S)—See section 4.3.4 
School, nonpublic (S) 
State-licensed group home (S) 
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Recreational 
Shooting range (S) 
Accommodation 
Bed and breakfast (MS/ 
S)—See section 4.3.6 
Industrial 
Small solar facility (R/PSP) 
Small wind energy facility (MS) 
Utilities 
Commercial mobile radio service (SP/ 
S) -See section 16 
 
Lot, building and structure requirements: 

 Minimum lot size: 
 100,000 square feet (2.3 acres) if a well or septic system is used. 
 21,780 square feet (0.5 acre) if both public water and sewer are used. 
 Maximum density in a conservation development is calculated by dividing the total 

developable area by the required minimum lot size. Maximum density in a rural land 
plan is determined by subsection 5.8.6.A. Lots in a conservation development or 
rural land plan that use a well or an individual septic system must contain at least two 
acres (87,120 square feet). Lots in a conservation development or rural land plan 
connected to public water and either a public sewer or community sewer system are 
not required to meet minimum lot size requirements (except for the purpose of 
calculating density). 

 Minimum required setbacks: (If more than one setback applies, the greater setback is 
required.) 

 Street and road setback (Refer to section 4.9.1 setbacks from highways, county roads, 
and all other streets and roads.) The setback from a street or road must be 25 feet 
from the lot line, nearest edge of the road easement, nearest edge of right-of-way, or 
nearest edge of traveled way, whichever is greater. 

 Side yards—Five feet. 
 Rear yards—Ten feet. 
 Refer to section 4.9.2 for additional setback requirements (including but not limited 

to streams, creeks and rivers). 
 Maximum structure height—40 feet. 
 No parcel can be used for more than one principal building; additional buildings on a 

parcel are allowed if they meet the accessory use criteria in subsection 4.3.10. 
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